
STATE BOARD OF PLUMBING
BUSINESS MEETING
MINUTES
Date: 

August 16, 2018
Time: 

10:30 a.m.
Location: 
500 N. Calvert Street


Room 302
Baltimore, MD 21202
Members Present:

Michael Kastner, Chair
Joseph Radtka, Board Member
Richard J. Small, Board member
Gregory Schott, Board Member
Richard Bowers, Board Member
Michael Bowersox, Board Member 
Absent: 

Keith Horton, Board Member
DLLR Officials & Staff Present: 

Robin Bailey, Executive Director, DLLR Mechanical Boards  
Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General 
Raquel M. Meyers, Administrative Officer
Sean Heeter, Administrative Specialist  
OTHERS PRESENT:  


Richard Wagner, J. Richard Wagner, PE, LLC


Larry Schuyler, MPMIA, Inspector 


Jason Green, MBOA, President


Shawn Strausbaugh, ICC, Director  


Tim Myers, Carroll County, Chief Plumbing Inspector


Jesse Fields, MD Pipe Trades, Plumber


Diane Kastner, MDPHCC, Executive Director 


Ron Lord, IAMPO, Regulatory Manager    
CALL TO ORDER: 
Chair, Michael Kastner, called the Business Meeting of the Maryland State Board of Plumbing to Order at 10:47 a.m.
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED AGENDA 
Upon Mr.  Radtka Motion, and Mr. Small second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the proposed agenda without corrections. 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES   
The members reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on July 19, 2018.  Upon Mr. Radtka’s Motion, and Mr. Schott’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the minutes without corrections.  
PLUMBING COMPLAINTS
Mr. Radtka presented the following report on behalf of the Complaint Committee:
Closed Complaints
Investigation
 


Pre-charge
 

Plum-190002

Plum-180026
Plum-190001

Plum-180052
Plum-190009

Plum-180029
Plum-190005

Plum-190003
Plum-190010

Plum-180043
Plum-190007
Plum-190012

Plum-180045
Plum-190008
Plum-180046



Plum-180050



Plum-180051

Plum-180058



Plum-180060



Plum-180062



Plum-180064



Plum-180066
Upon Mr. Bowers’ Motion, and Mr. Schott’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the Complaint Committee report.   






CONTINUING EDUCATION COMMITTEE REPORT 
a. Plumbing Inspector CEU’s List
There was no Continuing Education Committee Report to offer.  
REVIEW OF EXAMINATION STATISTICS AND LICENSE TOTALS 
PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for July, 2018: 
            Plumber

    
       Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested
	Journey Natural Gas Fitter
	0
	0
	0
	0%

	Journey Plumber/Gas Fitter
	24
	8
	16
	33%

	Master Natural Gas Fitter
	1
	0
	1
	0%

	Master Plumber/Gas Fitter
	12
	4
	8
	33%

	                              TOTAL
	37
	12
	25
	32%


Ms. Bailey reported that 37 candidates were tested in July, 12 passed, 25 failed with a 32% passing rate. Since January 2006, the passing rate is 36%, and since the inception of the test the overall passing rate is 35%.  There are currently 13,402 active licensees. 
OLD BUSINESS
a.  Training Gas Policy 
Mr. Radtka will meet with Mr. Schott regarding the training gas policy update. Mr. Radtka and Mr. Schott agreed to provide an update at the next scheduled meeting.      
OLD BUSINESS
a. 2018 Plumbing Code 
Ms. Bailey stated that the Board is tasked with adopting a State Plumbing Code every 3 years in accordance with statute.  Today, the Board will entertain presentations on various plumbing codes from several individuals who have registered in advance. Each person will be allotted five (5) minutes to speak.  Mr. Heeter will be timing the presentations, and he will signal each presenter after four (4) minutes has elapsed.  She asked that all questions be reserved until the end of each the presentation.  At the conclusion of all presentations, the Code Committee appointed by the Board will make a recommendation from the three (3) codes based on their previous review of each Code as well as the presentations made today. The Board will then move, as required by Departmental policy, to draft a regulatory concept paper to accept the Code Committee’s recommendation o consider another motion. The Office of the Secretary has the final decision to accept the Concept Paper and allow the regulations to be promulgated for a new Code or Code update. Any code adoption will require time to go through the regulatory process as well as time for the states’ exam vendor, PSI, Inc., to make changes to the exam.  Counsel clarified that the process Ms. Bailey outlined is the process for any code change, including update or adoption in the State of Maryland.  
i. Ms. Lori Graf, CEO from the Maryland Building Industry Association (MBIA) submitted written correspondence. The Board reviewed her correspondence dated May 17, 2018, regarding the MBIA’s support to secure the adoption of the 2018 International Plumbing Code (IPC) in Maryland.      
ii. Mr. Shawn Strausbaugh, Director of PMG Technical Resources presented on behalf of the International Code Council (ICC) in support of the adoption of the 2018 International Plumbing Code (IPC) in Maryland. Mr. Strausbaugh believes the IPC is the preeminent national model code currently adopted in 35 states across the US. Adopting the IPC will ensure that plumbing regulations remain technically viable to dirking water, and plumbing fixtures, allow for economic investment in building construction, and provide for the safety of public and emergency responders, while embracing new technology and building practices.  The ICC would be honored to partner with the State of Maryland for the development and adoption of the model codes and standards.               
iii. Mr. Jason Green, President from the Maryland Building Officials Association (MBOA) presented in support of the adoption of the 2018 International Plumbing Code (IPC) in Maryland. MBOA represents over 370 members of which are involved in the use of construction codes. Mr. Green further explained that it is the belief of these members that the adoption of other I-Cods at both state and local levels would allow for consistency between jurisdictions and a balance to meet the needs of all parties. The National Standard Plumbing Code (NSPC) is not part of the I-Code family.  As Mr. Strausbaugh mentioned the IPC would streamline the system making it more consistent for many of the counties within Maryland and surrounding states. Local jurisdictions continue to be challenged with two (2) codes in the state.  Mr. Green stated that he works out of Carroll County which creates a financial impact and time constraints on the planner.  Technical support is available through the ICC for their members. It would be in the best interest of all parties to support ICC. Mr. Bowersox inquired about Mr. Green’s role. Mr. Green stated that he is a Code official in Carroll County and has reviewed all codes. Mr. Bowers inquired about the economic impact on the homeowner if the Code changed. Mr. Green stated that IPC does a cost analysis both are similar.  Financial impact would be minimal.  MBOA wishes to partner with the State of Maryland to assist in ensuring they continue to provide the best possible environment for continued economic prosperity while maintaining a commitment to public safety.    
iv. Mr. Larry Schuyler, past President (4 years) and presently the Secretary of the Maryland Plumbing and Mechanical Inspector’s Association (MPMIA) presented in support of the International Plumbing Code (IPC). Mr. Schuyler is an inspector of Talbot County. Mr. Schuyler has been afforded the opportunity to work with many inspectors. MPMIA is in support of the adoption of IPC. All over the State of Maryland, there is an inconsistency with designers. As a result, plans have been delayed due to inconsistency.  There are items in the code which address the energy code. Plumbers in the industry are not aware of changes being made.  Consistency with the codes would simplify this process.  Mr. Schuyler stated that he is very involved with the codes and passionate about supporting the I-Code.  Mr. Schott inquired whether Mr. Schuyler is involved with building plans.  Mr. Schuyler stated he does plan review and another person is assigned to HVAC.  Mr. Bowersox inquired as to whom is he representing.  Mr. Schuyler stated that he represents over 71 active inspectors, the association, and retired inspectors from Worcester County to Frederick County, Harford County, WSSC, etc. MPMIA is in support of the adoption IPC.   
v. Mr. Ron Lord, Regional Manager, Code representative from the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials (IAMPO) presented on behalf of the National Standard Plumbing Code (NSPC). Currently, New Jersey is updating their code and moving forward with the NSPC.  Mr. Lord stated that he believes the NSPC offers the best product for the state.  Mr. Lord further explained that during the 1940’s plumbing systems were updated to an alternative pipe sizing method which presently exist in the Uniformed Plumbing Code (UPC). It displays oversizing of plumbing systems and will be cost effective. There is no issue of conflict in adopting the NSPC.  It is an issue of consistency with the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC), which has amendments. Mr. Lord stated that each county is free to amend their plumbing codes. There are 76 amendments to the code. There are a number of amendments to the code that will work with other codes. Mr. Bowers inquired since there are competing codes what is the financial impact?  Mr. Lord stated there would not be much of a cost difference to purchase these codes. There is a shelf life of three (3) years. There is a time and effort for training and instructors. Mr. Small inquired whether a consumer or contractor of building official could get a question answered. Are there any requirements needed before a question can be addressed?  Mr. Lord stated that they do not require individuals to become members of their organization to get a question answered. There is a 1-800 number, which is available to the public. Mr. Lord reiterated that IAMPO is in support of the continuation of the NSPC in the State of Maryland. 
vi. Mr. Steven Weissenberger, Executive Vice President from the Mechanical Contractors Association of Maryland (MCA-MD) submitted written correspondence. The Board reviewed his correspondence dated August 15, 2018 regarding MCA-MD’s support the continued use of the National Standard Plumbing Code (NSPC) in Maryland.        
Mr. Radtka stated that the Code Committee had reviewed all three (3) codes and recommends that the Board adopt the 2018 International Plumbing Code (IPC) and fuel code. Motion was made by Mr. Radtka, and seconded by Mr. Schott to draft a concept paper for the Board to adopt the 2018 IPC and send to the office of the Secretary for approval as a model. It is the recommendation of the Code Committee to change from the National Standard Plumbing Code (NSPC) to the International Plumbing Code (IPC).  Mr. Bowers inquired whether there would be a cost impact for the local jurisdictions to change from the NSPC to the IPC. Mr. Radtka stated that there should not be any cost impact to the local jurisdictions. All representatives want consistency throughout the State of Maryland. The Code Committee would like to give inspectors, building codes officials, etc. consistency with the code. Mr. Bowers inquired whether there is a cost impact to consumers. Mr. Schott stated that he not aware of any cost impact to consumers.  Mr. Radtka stated that it could result in a savings to contractors who are already required to purchase the IPC for many other jurisdictions and, if the State Board adopts the same Code, they will not be required to purchase another Code for areas under the jurisdiction of the State Board. For example, to build a Texas Roadhouse the building department and design officials use a group of codes which slows the process due to code inconsistencies in county. Mr. Radkta stated that all states are moving towards the I Codes except Maryland and New Jersey.  Ms. Bailey stated that the exam will be changed to reflect the new Code once it has been adopted. After a lengthy discussion, the Board agreed to draft a concept paper to adopt the 2018 IPC.      
Upon Mr. Radtka’s Motion, and Mr. Schott’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the draft of the concept paper to adopt the 2018 IPC.                
NEW BUSINESS
a. Plumbing Inspector CEU Approval
Ms. Bailey stated that correspondence was received from Mr. Schott, Chief Plumbing Inspector, Harford County, regarding the approval of 8.0 CEU’s for himself, Gordon K. Jones, Benjamin M. Turner, and Steven Philips for recertification training course held at Pipe Trades Technologies, Inc. on August 3, 2018.         
Upon Mr. Radtka’s Motion, and Mr. Bowers’ second, the Board unanimously voted for the approval 8.0 CEU’s for himself, Gordon K. Jones, Benjamin M. Turner, and Steven Philips for recertification training course held at Pipe Trades Technologies, Inc. on August 3, 2018.         
CORRESPONDENCE
a. Unlicensed City Employees
Counsel stated that she had received correspondence from Mike Spurrier dated July 27, 2018, regarding unlicensed City employees performing plumbing work in City owned buildings. Correspondence was provided to the Board for the members’ information prior to the meeting. Mr. Bowersox inquired what repairs Mr. Spurrier’s office can do without a license. Mr. Kastner stated that information is found in the Code of Maryland Regulations under “incidental plumbing services” and “minor plumbing repairs”. Counsel stated that if these employees are being compensated, the work performed may not fall under a license exception, and that she had so advised Mr. Spurrier. Counsel reiterated that she her response on behalf of the Board was for the sole purpose of conveying the Board’s interpretation of the law. She continued that Mr. Spurrier may have to seek a legal opinion from the Frederick City Counsel. Mr. Small inquired whether there are exemptions to licensure. Mr. Radtka stated that there are no exemptions from licensure but from the outside they have their own inspectors such as DOD, Army Corps of Engineers, etc. Mr. Radtka stated that Counsel answered appropriately in accordance to incidental services or minor plumbing repairs. City employees cannot work outside this scope.  Counsel answered appropriately to Mr.  Spurrier’s follow-up questions.         
COUNSEL’S REPORT
There was no Counsel’s report to offer.  
CHAIR’S REPORT 
Mr. Kastner wished the Board and DLLR staff a safe and happy Labor Day weekend and thanked all guests who attended the meeting today.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT
Ms. Bailey stated the Mechanical Boards have been relocated to the fourth floor. She expressed similar sentiments as the Chair. She informed the Board that the AELR Committee has asked whether the Board has an address provision in its regulations and whether the Board has to consider a change to the regulation pertaining to a failure to respond. Counsel clarified that the Board does not need any further review because it has an existing statutory provision.    
EXECUTIVE SESSION
Upon Mr. Radtka’s Motion, and Mr. Schott’s second, the Board unanimously entered into Executive Session, pursuant to § 3-305 (b)(7)(11) of the General Provisions Article, Maryland Annotated Code, at 11:58 a.m., in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, 500 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21202, in order to consider advice provided by Counsel regarding the consideration for the office of a recommended decision in an administrative proceeding and exam challenge. 
Motion was made by Mr. Radtka, seconded by Mr. Small, and the Board unanimously voted to approve and adopt the recommendations of the Administrative Law Judge, including that the master plumber/gas fitter licensee be reprimanded and a $1,725.00 civil penalty be imposed in Case No.: PLUM-170037 for violations of Bus. Occ. & Prof. Art., Ann. Code of Md., § 12-312(a) (1) (xiii) and COMAR 09.20.02.01C 
Motion was made by Mr. Radtka, seconded by Mr. Small, and unanimously carried by the Board to approve the candidate’s response to both examination questions challenged. 
Motion was made by Mr. Radtka, seconded by Mr. Schott, and unanimously carried to return to the Business Session of the meeting at 12:15 p.m. Upon completion of the Executive Session, the Board convened to the public meeting at 12:15 p.m. 
APPROVAL OF FINDINGS OF EXECUTIVE SESSION
The members reviewed the findings of the Executive Session held on August 16, 2018. Upon Mr. Radtka’s Motion, and Mr. Small’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the findings of the Executive Session.
ADJOURNMENT
Upon Mr. Radtka’s Motion, and Mr. Schott’s second, the Board unanimously carried to adjourn meeting at 12:15 p.m.
_________________________



__________________________
Chair, Michael Kastner 
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With Corrections ______ 
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